

Docket Nos. 22-56220 (L), 23-55069

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

MARK MCDONALD, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KRISTINA D. LAWSON, , in her official capacity as President
of the Medical Board of California, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Central District of California,
No. 8:22-cv-01805-FWS-ADS · Honorable Fred W. Slaughter*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COMPASSION & CHOICES
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

JOHN KAPPOS
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2501 North Harwood Street, 17th Floor
Dallas, Texas 75201
(972) 360-1900 Telephone
jkappos@omm.com

KEVIN DÍAZ
COMPASSION & CHOICES
101 SW Madison Street, Suite 8009
Portland, Oregon 97207
(503) 943-6532 Telephone
(619) 238-1126 Facsimile
kdiaz@compassionandchoices.org

LAURA K. KAUFMANN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 430-6000 Telephone
lkaufmann@omm.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Compassion & Choices

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Laws That Require Truthful Disclosures To Ensure A Patient’s Ability To Make Fully Informed Decisions Regarding Their Own End-of-Life Health Care Do Not Violate The First Amendment.	9
A. Laws requiring truthful disclosures to patients are permissible regulations of professional conduct.....	9
II. End-of-Life Disclosure Requirements Are Designed To Provide Patients With Neutral And Truthful Information Concerning Lawful End-of-Life Treatment Options To Ensure Treatment Consistent With The Standard Of Care.....	13
A. States have authority to enact disclosure and recordkeeping requirements consistent with the medical standard of care.	13
B. Because the California End Of Life Option Act requires disclosure of purely factual and uncontroversial information, it is rationally related to meet the statutory end.	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	11, 12
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	4
<i>CTIA – The Wireless Assoc. v. City of Berkeley, Cal.</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12
<i>Erotic Serv. Provider Legal Educ. & Rsch. Project v. Gascon</i> , 880 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>amended</i> , 881 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Harris v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 682 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	12, 17
<i>Mendoza-Gauna v. Corrections Corp. of America</i> , 308 F. App’x 229 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	16, 17
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Nat’l Conf. of Pers. Managers, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 690 F. App’x 461 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	11, 13
<i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Prieto</i> , 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Sears v. Rekuc</i> , 468 N.Y.S. 2d 995 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1983).....	14
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	10, 11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	15
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	10, 16
 Statutes	
22 C.C.R. § 72527.....	14
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2266	14
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1599.1	14
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 443.....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 443.1.....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 443.1(j).....	6, 16
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 443.14(e)(2)	7
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 443.2.....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code 443.5(a)(2)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.5652(1)(c)	5
Pub. L. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
W.A.C. 246-320-141	14
Other Authorities	
AB 2098, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2022).....	7
Nadia N. Sawicki, <i>Mandating Disclosure of Conscience-Based Limitations on Medical Practice</i> , 42 Am. J.L. & Med. 85 (2016).....	passim
Raman Kumar & Vijay Kumar Chattu, <i>What is in the name? Understanding terminologies of patient-centered, person-centered, and patient-directed care!</i> , 7 J. Fam. Med. Prim. Care 487, 487 (2018).....	1
Senate Committee on Health, Senate Bill No. 380, version Feb. 10, 2021 (March 24, 2021)	17
Sonia M. Suter, <i>The Politics of Information: Informed Consent in Abortion and End-of-Life Decision Making</i> , 39 Am. J.L. & Med. 7 (2013)	4
Steven E. Pegalis, AM. LAW MED. MALPRACTICE § 3:3 (3d ed. 2015)	5
Thomas May and Mark P. Aulisio, <i>Personal Morality and Professional Obligations: Rights of Conscience and Informed Consent</i> , 52 PERSP. IN BIOLOGY & MED. 30 (2009).....	5
Yan Ming Jane Zhou & Wayne Shelton, <i>Physicians’ End of Life Discussions with Patients: Is There an Ethical Obligation to Discuss Aid in Dying?</i> , 32 HEC Forum 227 (2020)	5
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 201	17
